9 Oral Answers

g0 ama, #Ar TR Y GRS F diw @ EeeR, AR AN A
oY e foar § WISt ATEw W), 9
o aegr & fau dmaas 7 g )
w1 o ¥ =g B fradl gwR T @
Hﬂ‘ﬂﬁmmﬂmm,a}z@
#rit ®F drAsTd & O wro 29 w11
quag FFE | AT FEICH qq
Era & g W gAT AWaRe
Fpar qr | 37 wx a7 afofegfaal §
AN AFT  ATH GIEAT FA &M
faniq fmay £

s wIT aTE wat: T4
q@—,m' O 1T i ?rj;-ﬁ-m
wrzdy A 3 w2 vy P A ER
IH% 98 437 g1 4 T (WAl awan {7
 oam a1 @< foot we, aFE R
qz wdy @Rl § A7 E Al §
HNagFE We. a2 FmET MWE g
FAY X IS A7 8 (var g1 Gfn
ATz gqar FeN T ome g
FE AT FT YT wE FE FoFgr gaT fe g Fifomm a3 ar zwx fem

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*182. [Th, questioner (Shri Kalraj Mishra) was absent. For answer vide col 32-34 infra]

Appointment of General Sales Agents by Air India in USA

*183. SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH .
HANSPALc- Will the Minister of TOURISM AND. CIVIL AVIATION ..be pleased: to. state: .

(a) .whether it. is a. iaet that the .. original proposal to appoint General Sales Agents in the United States of America 'by Air India has been dropped;
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(b) whether it is also a fact that the contract for the appointment of a General Sales Agent for Delhi/Farida-bad has been given to those persons who were tipped for such appointment in the U.S.A. under changed names;

(c) if so, what are the reasons therefor;

(d) whether Govelrnment propose to issue letters of intent to some different party for the U.S.A. agency;
and

(e) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT AND TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI A. P. SHARMA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.
(¢) Does not arise.

(d) At present Air-India is not proposing to issue letter of intent to any other party for GSA in USA.

(e) Does not arise.

SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH HANSPAL.:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, may [ ask the hon.
Minister under what circumstances, during the Janata Party's rule in 1977, the same group of persons, having dubious records, could retain the General Sales Agency of Air-India in Delhi or Faridabad by merely changing the name of their company?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, I do'not think this question arises out - of this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Because, Sir, the question of the hon. Member is regarding the "same persons". I do not know which persons he is referring to. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute! I Will rule very strictly, on. the relevancy of the question because, in view
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. of the reply, there is hardly any room left for any supplementary. The whole matter is disposed of in the negative.
(Interruptions). I will rule on it.

= wieAy wgA fRwm : 3ga
qarE e WG Ay ¥R R?

MR. CHAIRMAN:I saidl will

rule on every question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether th, Government has reviewed the question of the General Sales Agents in the United States of America and elsewhere appointed by Air India in view of the serious allegations that have been made against these General Sales Agents about the irregularities committed by them in buying and selling tickets and making money out of that? May I know in this connection whether his attention has been drawn, for example, to the report of the Public = Undertakings Committee where adverse remarks were made against one of the General Sales Agents of Air India in London. I need not give the name.
Two persons came in for serious allegation— 1. G. Sethi and Joginder Sangal. We find from this report that some of these Sales Agents are buying tickets from all quarters and then manipulat. ing them in such a manner that Air India is losing heavily and there is a case pending against them in London.
I should like to know whether he is aware of the fact that there is a case pending in the London court where a Claim has been made worth, I think about Rs. 14 lakhs.
I want to know whether m view of these things the Government is considering the advisability of reviewing the whole system of operating; General Sales
, Agents by Air India.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: I am very sorry that my hon. friend who is a very senior Member and a Member with wide experience has introduced mto this question so many other things which have nothing to do
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with this question. The question is a limited one and I would like to draw your attention....,

MR. CfrIAIRMAN: He only wants to know whether the agency business has been stopped because of malpractices.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: He has asked so many things and that is why I am saying this. Otherwise, I would not have said this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If I wer, to cut down everybody's question there will not be anything left.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: All right The question is limited to GSA in the United States of America. So far as the Government is concerned; the Government does not review or grant these Agencies. It is Air India which reviews the position from time to time and accordingly if they feel it is not necessary they will consider that also.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I am very sorry. Here is the report in the Statesman of 20th July. It says that a travel company based in London has now sued Air India and one of the partners of the QSA in the High Court in London for an amount equivalent to over Rs. 40 lakhs. This kind of thing is going on. I only wanted to know whether you have reviewed the whole system in view of this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question concerns the United States o* America and not London.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: That is also an Atlantic Power. AirfinaE operate with tickets from various places. Where you may have your * office. Therefore, tttf» institution of GSA has become a sarstem of corruption by some of the partners who indulge in all kinds off malpractices.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I grant for the sake of argument. AH flits is happening. What I am saying is that the Agency is in the USA. That is the subject of the question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: All right,
Sir. if you rise that relevancy question, then I will ask whether, in view of the great corruption in London, the GSA business in the United States has been reviewed. Answer it; answer it.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, only one thing 1 want to clarify and 1 am very much thankful to you, Sir, for you have brought the honourable Member to the proper track. The position is that the question relates to the appointment of GSAs in the USA.. Now, if he wants to ask question about the appointment of GSAs, Air-India has got 105 GSAs all over the world. Now, if he wants to ask questions about all the 105, what can be done? Now, from the United States he has gone to London. (Interruptions). Let me complete my reply. I am saying, Sir, that he sees corruption in everything.
There Is another Member who also sees corruption in everything. I have no objection to that. If he thinks hat corruption is everywhere and corruption is there in everything, then, what I want to say is that it is not-Air-India alone that appoints he GSAs all over the world. All the other airlines appoint their own GSAs and, therefore, the question of corruption or something else is not he question of only one airline and I would request my honourable friend hat he should not impute motives like this.

SHRI BHUPES>H GUPTA: Sir, he wtys that I see corruption everywhere.
Tee, I do. I do see. (Interruptions). I do see corruption even on the Trea-ry beaches.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: You do not aee corruption in yourself. What do you know, Mr. Gupta? You think you know many things. Sir, nothing he knows. We also know 8o many things which we do not lik*¥ to men tion. (Interruptions).
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You do say that. You say that. Who prevents you from saying that? I should welcome this statement by you. Bring those things and, then, Sir, put one day. One day should be free for all. Bring all th, corruption charges against each individual and I am ready for it.

oY wmrget wWegw ffmm o oo
SEFz T FLO ) BT FiFE FLAT |
1T TN q]‘g'lf' q-{:ﬂ' (Interruptions)
guwag IaTCE | gH TAF FIOWT F ATq
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(Interruptions).

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; What is the charge against Mr. Ghani Khan Chaudhuri? Is it not a corruption charge which has been broughl against him in the other House? What is there against me? Bring sucl charges against me and then tell me There are some people who havi got some propriety left. That i what i say. I ask, Sir, let Mrs Indira Gandhi come here and accus us of corruption and charge us wit] corruption.
(Interruptions).

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, I do n<
like what Mr. Bhupesh Gupta say; He should not mention Mrs. Indir Gandhi everytime. It is the Que: tion Hour now and his question shou] be linked to the subject and shou not go beyond that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all rig!

SHRI JAGDISH PRASA
MATHUR: Sir, with regard to .t question...,

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t is all rig Mr.
Minister. But you need r reply to what all he said.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: But su things should not go on record, £ How can he talk that? He says "in for-all".
This House is not meant fo free-for-all.
There are procedures a rules for the House. (Interruption
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MR. CHAIRMAN; There is nothing unparliamentary in what he said.
(Interruptions)
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, in connection with the appointment of the GSAs, since Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta has mentioned....

MR. CHAIRMAN; Don't mention him, otherwise he will start again.

DJR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Since Mr. .
Bhupeah Gupta has mentioned the name of Mr. Inder Sethi, an officer of high repute in Air-India, I would like to know from the Minister whether, on the contrary, Mr. Inder Sethi had made it very clear that he had spoken to both thai ;ha appointment, if made, should be limited to the business that this party would bring and they should not be given commission on traffic which is already coming to us and will continue to come t; us, either directly or through other agents or tour operators and, therefore, he is opposed in fact to their appointment as full General Sales Agents. Sir, I have asked this question purposely to....

MR. CHAIRMAN: To clear the ground.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Clear the ground and when reflections are cast On officials who are not present to defend themselves}.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, my hon. friend has gone into detailed discussion that might have taken place amongst the people there who are responsible for taking the decision.
But, Sir, everything is over. Now since that thing has been cancelled, this offer has been cancelled, I do not think that we need go any further into this question. It is of no use.

MR. CHAIRMAN; I agree.

(Interruptions)

=1 SIS Arga famm ¢ e ware
at ga afsw

(Interruptions),

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will al>ow one questionto you and one to you.
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(Interruptions)
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(Interruptions)

SHRi LAL K. ADVANI: I may mention,
Mr. Chairman, that scandalous starfes are circulating about this particular deal. It is not a general question of sales. Therefore, it wowld be in the interest of the Government also to come forward -with full factg in the course of an Half-an-Hour Discussion.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: I would

request you. Sir, ---------
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MR. CHAIRMAN": I am not giving any ruling o, that. 1 am only saying that such large questions should not be asked without notice.

SHRi A. P. SHARMA: Exactly, Sir. If the hon. Members want an answer to this question, they can give notice.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, the Members are agitated because it is not a simple question. It is a very complicated question.
AH kinds of murky stories are circulating.
How was this proposal mooted and how was it cancelled? Ther. are murky stories going round about it.

(Interruptions)

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHURr Sir, the Minister's contention is that my question does not arise out of it. Sir, my question is regarding part (b) about the agency lhat works at Delhi and Faridabad and whether this agency is the same as in the U.K. and that agency has been given the contract. How does he say that it is irrelevant? it is a very specific question.

SHRi A. P. SHARMA: Let the hon.
Member give notice.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:
Why does he want notice? I am s-king a straight question. It pertains to part (b) of the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mathur, he-does not have Encyclopedia Britanniea of Air India.
He wants more time. (Interruptions)

SHRi LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, on a question like this, I am sure he would have been briefed for one and half an hour this morning.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 consider your question for half-an-hour discussion more sensible than asking the Minister without notice.
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SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, I am prepared to answer any questions that the hon. Members want. But they must give notice.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Quite right.

SHRI PILOO MODY: No notice, no intimation is needed, Sir.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, he has knowledge of the facts. And the Member has said that h, may not be personally responsible. His predecessor should be responsible.

SHR1 U. R. KRISHNAN: Sir, there should be half-an-hour discussion on this. You should fix the time. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Minister has not sufficient notice of the question, Mr. Rameshwar Singh.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: A date may be fixed straightaway for a half-an-hour discussion.

=} TR Tag @ e, AT 2@
7 fasgm AT A 731 & P wdET-
a1z 7Y fzeet § o1 A §, 7 I9a
mifers aF & EAT R 7
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SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, may 1 mates » submission? My submission to that 3 this trend is allowed, if you give an indirect ruling, if a tradition is now set up that a supplementary arising from the question and which is mbsttefi to the question need not be answered because the Minister may
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not be prepared the supplementary may not be answered. Sir, prepara tion is not the question. Sir, in the morning, all these questions, and the liMely supplementaries arising from these are discussed with the officers.
All the facts and data ire 'here. But if you, Sir, now rule that the Minister need not answer and may ask for some notice, then the result will b*
that a large number of suppiemen-
tarieg will not be answered. Then there is no use of putting supplemen taries. There is the danger of ttO*
happening. Therefore, Sir, T request you to.... *

MR. CHAIRMAN: May I say one thing that the ambit of a question is apparent from its language. If it mentions about USA and a general agency there, to ask about Hong Kong
and Australia _ (Interruptions) I am giving an example. The ambit is very clear. He wants notice.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH; Sir, you see part (b) of the question. Does it include Delhi and Faridabad or not?

MR. CHAIRMAN: When I rule that, even in a court we would have said that this does not arise from the allegation.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, it does arise from that. A member has right to ask.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can certainly ask another question. You can table a more specific question,

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: It would not reach the House now.

MR. CHAIRMAN; I am very sorry
If it was SO important, Mr. Vlrei Shah, you might have tabled a que*
tion yourself. LK RO |

SHRI VIREN J. SHAHr That is m the point, Sir.

Wl TETAR OQEE ;AW W

ST T A A g:taﬁf‘-t{
(Interruptions].

A ICRE
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SHRi ARVIND GANESH KUL-KARNI: Sir, may I ask ------------ (Interrup
tions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am sorry, no.

SHRI JAHARLAL BANERIJEE: Sir, you called him. You allow him to ask.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: Sir, you allow Mr. Kulkarni to ask the question.
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kulkarni, you are a Vice-Chairman, you should understand it much better.

SHRI PILOO MODY: All Vice-Chairmen cannot ask questions from the Chair.

w1 awiala : w ST ST are o
E JTo Fo dio & 1&ATTHA, T o Fe o
& g qifew, agd wedl geAr |
Now question No. 184.
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Performance of public sector units under the Ministry of commerce

+184. SHRI R. R. MORARKA: Yill the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) what is the performance of the different public sector unite under his Ministry for the year 1979-80, profit-wise and production-wise; and

ot AWIRER ¢ OETER WIRE ST
e we ag geww s @ fe §
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T a0 T8 & wre @ § IT 7w a7
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2?7 .. (Interruptions) MY AW TL
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(b) how does it compare with, the results of the previous year?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND
STEEL AND MINES (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERIJEE): (a) and (b). Sir, the accounts of the public'Sector

undertakings under the- Ministry of Commerce fo, the year 19?9-e80- have not yet
. . - been finally audited and adapted in the 5“'&"({ § aATE e oe ?”} HesT Annual General; meeting of the companies.

QT FH[ WH | T T wq AT BT Necessary inferma-
= ot =) : tion will be
afen 4t gri jﬁ' T = wﬁ'ﬂ ! {.Interruptions)*
gafag & wawwafew a0 71 7

Now we will go to the next questicn.
Question No. 184.

furnished thereafter.

